to the private banking segment. According to the supervisory segment approach, these customers are classified
under small and micro business segment based on their annual business turnover.

- Business customers currently attributed to commercial banking using the management approach and whose annual
turnover is lower than NIS 30 million, are classified to the micro and small business segment using the supervisory
approach.

Operating results in the small and micro business segment

For the nine months
ended September 30

For the three months
ended September 30

 2024 2023 2024 2023

 NIS in millions

Profit and profitability
Total interest revenues, net 1,973 1,994 689 683

Non-interest financing revenues  -  -  -  -

Commissions and other revenues 396 425 106 138

Total revenues 2,369 2,419 795 821

Expenses due to credit losses 184 372 19 165

Operating and other expenses 777 926 261 308

Profit before provision for taxes 1,408 1,121 515 348

Provision for taxes 534 392 194 123

After-tax profit 874 729 321 225

Net profit attributed to non-controlling interests (12) (11) (4) (4)

Net profit attributable to shareholders of the banking corporation 862 718 317 221

Balance sheet – key items:
Loans to the public (end balance) 36,591 35,676 36,591 35,676

Loans to the public, net (end balance) 35,170 34,425 35,170 34,425

Deposits from the public (end balance) 60,295 54,785 60,295 54,785

Average balance of loans to the public 34,105 34,517 35,701 34,532

Average balance of deposits from the public 56,835 55,491 58,279 55,619

Average balance of risk assets 31,866 33,170 31,614 33,288

Credit spreads and deposit spreads:
Margin from credit granting operations 970 1,034 346 354

Margin from activities of receiving deposits 909 867 312 293

Other 94 93 31 36

Total interest revenues, net 1,973 1,994 689 683

Net profit attributable to the micro and small businesses segment in the first nine months of 2024 amounted to NIS 862
million, compared to NIS 718 million in the corresponding period last year. The increase was primarily due a drop in

[…]

directives, i.e. over an average term of 4-5 years for different customer types.

- When calculating sensitivity of interest revenues, the risk-free interest rate is not capped at a minimum of 0%. In the
same way, no cap is applied to the discount rate at 0% when calculating non-interest financing revenues.

- Given the change in the interest rate environment, behavioral assumptions were updated with respect to current
account balances in credit and the securities portfolio.

- Under the concurrent scenario of interest rate increase by 1%, the negative capital reserve with respect to securities
is expected to increase by NIS 232 million.

For further details of assumptions used in calculation of the fair value of financial instruments, see Note 15 to these
financial statements and Note 33 to the financial statements as of December 31, 2023.

Analysis of CPI and exchange rate exposures

Below is analysis of the sensitivity of Bank Group capital to changes in major exchange rates and in the CPI (before tax
effect) as of September 30, 2024, capital increase (erosion) (NIS in millions):

 Scenarios Historical stress scenario(1)

 10% increase 5% increase 5% decrease 10% decrease
Maximum
increase

Maximum
decrease

CPI(2) 2,873 1,437 (1,437) (2,873) 326 (258)
USD 2 3 (1) 4 3 (1)
GBP 1  -  -  -  -  -
JPY  -  -  - 1  -  -
EUR 6 2  - 4 1  -
SFR  -  -  -  -  -  -

(1) Stress scenarios were calculated based on daily changes in the exchange rate and monthly changes in the CPI, in the last 10 years.

(2) Capital sensitivity to a 3% increase / decrease in the CPI is NIS 862 million and NIS (862) million, respectively.

  | 

Report of the Board of Directors and Management
As of September 30, 2024

79

Share price risk

For more information about share price risk, see the 2023 Risks Report available on the Bank website.

For information about equity investments, see Note 5 to these financial statements and Notes 12 and 15.A to the 2023